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BUDGET REQUEST

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

NAME OF DEPARTMENT / AGENCY: PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS PHYSICAL ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 66614

BUDGET UNIT: LA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 08B-425 ZIP CODE: 70896

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (225) 925-6032 AGENCY WEB ADDRESS: http://www.lahighwaysafety.org

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE STATEMENTS AND FIGURES ON THE ACCOMPANYING FORMS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE.

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT: @Q\ 'kOm(‘;mm WD) HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT:

PRINTED NAME/TITLE: COL. LAMAR A. DAVIS, DEPUTY SECRETARY IPRINTED NAME/TITLE: LISA FREéﬁ-\N, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
DATE: NOVEMBER 1, 2021 DATE: NOVEMBER 1, 2021

EMAIL ADDRESS: Lamar.Davis@la.qov EMAIL ADDRESS: Lisa.Freeman@la.gov

PROGRAM CONTACT PERSON: DORTHA CUMMINS FINANCIAL CONTACT PERSON: VYKI THOMPSON

TITLE: LHSC DEPUTY DIRECTOR TITLE: BUDGET ADMINISTRATOR

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (225) 925-6993 TELEPHONE NUMBER: 225-925-6065

EMAIL ADDRESS: Dortha.Cummins@la.qov EMAIL ADDRESS: Vyki.Thompson@la.qov
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DEPARTMENT ID: 08B - PUBLIC SAFETY & CORRECTIONS, PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES
AGENCY ID: 08B-425 - LOUISIANA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION

OPERATIONAL PLAN
FY 2022 - 2023
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION

DEPARTMENT MISSION: To provide safety services to both the citizens of the state and visitors to the state of Louisiana by upholding and enforcing the laws,
administering regulatory programs, managing records, educating the public and managing emergencies, both directly and through interaction with other agencies. To
be an organization that makes a difference, achieves excellence and a position of leadership. To act with integrity and professionalism maintaining an environment
that is responsive to the needs of our personnel and the community. To provide essential public safety services efficiently and effectively through education,
prevention and the use of technology.

DEPARTMENT GOAL(S):

I.  Devote all efforts and resources to provide all citizens of Louisiana with the highest quality service and protection.

II. Develop, implement and improve programs required by statutes, policies, rules and regulations.

III. Increase promotion of effectiveness, outcomes, planning and accountability within all agencies of Public Safety Services

Page 2
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
AGENCY (BUDGET UNIT) DESCRIPTION
LOUISIANA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION
08-425

AGENCY MISSION:
The Louisiana Highway Safty Commission i committed 10 developing and implementing comprehensive strategies aimed at saving lives and preventing injuries oa our highways.

|AGENCY GOAL(S)
Create countermeasures and facilitate implementation of programs which will contribute to reducing deaths and injuriea on [.oulsiana streets, roads, and highways,

ATEMENT OF AGENCY STRATEGIES FOR DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF HUMAN RESOURCE POLICIES THAT ARE HELPFUL AND BENEFICIAL
WOMEN AND FAMILIES: '

Public Safety Sesvices grants flexiblie wark schedules, when posaible, to sccommadate emplayces with child care or other family issues. The department has an Employes Assistancs Program
'which provides information and guidance for employees and’or family members. [n accordance with Federal L.aw, the department suppors the Family and Medical Eeave Law Act, and upholds

Ivractian within those guidelines, supporting employees and families.

Page3
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION
ADMINISTRATIVE PROGRAM

PROGRAM AUTHORIZATION:

R.S. 48: 1351-1357; Act275 of 1968; P.L. 89-564

PROGRAM MISSION:

The Louisiana Highway Safety Commission is committed to developing and implementing comprehensive strategies aimed at saving lives and preventing injuries on our highways.

PROGRAM GOAL(S):

Create countermeasures and facilitate implementation of programs which will contribute to reducing deaths and injuries on Louisiana streets, roads and highways.

PROGRAM ACTIVITY: Administrative

Administer traffic safety programs focused on human behavior from a pre-crash, crash, and post crash standpoint.

Page 4
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OEPARTMENT (D: 030 -Depertment of Peblic Safety & Comections, Public Safy Services
AGENCY (D; (3423 Lorisisrs Highway Sadety Commision

PROGRAM 1D: Adrwinisestive

ACTIVITY [D: Administrative

1. (KEY) To reduce e number of traffic faalities by 626 each calendar year through June 30, 2025,

Chlidren's Bodged Lisk: Not Applicable

Heman Resouree Policies Beneficial to Women and Families Lisk Peblic Safecy Servioes grams Oexciie work schadules, when possitle, 10 acoommodone employees wih ¢hild ¢are or other fumiy kssues. The deparonent hes
en Euployee Assisiance Program which peovides inforasation end guidance for employecs andsor famity memders. In scocrdance with Federal Law, the deparanent suppors the Family and Medical Leave Law Acl, and spholds
practces wihin those geidelizes, supgorning employees and fmilies.

Other Linhs (TANF, Tobweco Settiemere, Warkfarce Development Cacnmission, or Other): Not Applicable

Eaplassvory Nete: The Losisians Straegio Highwey Safiry Plan's (SHEP) goal i 10 reduce @io umber of rafTia fatalities by six peromt per yoar rough 2025. TS redsccion amosms to approximately 200 people. Rates
moeasure reduction of risi based on expesase. Reducing Gaialities end injeries with an Inarease In wehiole miles saveled (IN2rease in exposuTe) represencs 2 redustion in risk. The Loulsiara Highway Ssfixy Commission messurcs
suooess by reducing 1he craveling pudlic's sk of baing killed or serously (njured i 3 monor vaihiche arash. Increesss or decreasss in Licmsed dnven\vivicie miles traveled affect rew dala, The ULS, fatality rme Sor 2019 was 3,13,
down from 1.14 In 2018, per 100 miilion vehicl miles traveled

 PIRJORMANCEINDICATORVALUSS
L PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE
E YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE | STANDARD AS
LaPAS| v PERFORMANCE YEAREND ASINITIALLY | PERPORMANCE | CONTINUATION BUDGET INITIALLY
n|E STANDARD PERFORMANCE | APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
OODE | L {PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME FY 20002021 FY 2020.2021 FY 2012002 Fyz021.2022 | Fyzoz.003 | Fya2maacey | FY 20222023
24411 | K (Percos change i tradie fuslitics - — 130% 1 T % — % | 6%
26412 | S [Number o waltx niiies 53] %8 | () s LR
(23513 | § |Numberof fstal crhes among dnver ages 13-24 156 1781 13§ 135 1253

T There was en ineroaso in risky behavior by drivees which has ocntribated 3 higher thar normsl faaliies and Ingurios in traffic skatistics during the period of the 2020 traffic records reparting, LHSC coronuss 1o uss high visbility
enforcement, pald and carmed media, azd other edudational peblic usrencss programs. 1o reduce Bis number of eaftic fatalitles.
- 1 The Continustion Budget Level has bom eswblished tesad on hestorical values,

Pago 5
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DEPARTMENT 10x 0&B -Deparament of Public Safay & Corrections, Public Safsty Services
AGENCY I, C6-425 Lociaisrm Highway Sfety Commision

PROGRAM [D: Admisistntive

ACTIVITY 1Dx Adesniszrative

2. {(KEY) To reduxce the number of alcohol-impaired driving fatalities by 19 each calendar year by June 30, 2025.

Chikiren’s Budget Lisk: Not Applicuble

Humsa Ressurce Policies Beneficisl to Wemen and Famnilies Link Public Safety Services grants Bexnible work schodules, when passible, o aocommedals emgloyets with child care o other Ginily ssus.
The departssent has an Employes Assisance Program which peovides information and geidance Sor eenployees and e family menbers. B eccondance with Federol Law, the depenteient suppons te Family and
Biedicnl Laave Law Act and ipholds practices within those guidelines, supponting employess end fenilies.

Odher Links [TANF, Toboeco Sexdemers, Workforce Dewelopment Commission, or Other): Not Applicable

Explanatery Nete Alkohol (s fhe primecy contribsung thcior in tradlic crashes throughout the country, repeesenting 28% of focl traffic falalities for 3019, In 2019, 1he blood alcohol conoeztration {(BAC} for
dnivers tested in fal crashes 10 Lowsians was i or sbove C8% in 30% of the cases.  Imperred driving programs will contines to Se implemenced by siste and local goveramen: and non-profit

orpanizstions.
Youh sctivities much ss specsl wnforcement efforss, LHSC Yous Progrsms in local communities, snd netwocking sctivities with agancies such ss Alkoliol szd Tobacoo Control md the SHSP Regicanl Ssfy
Caoalitiors will consnee © be supperted.

PERFORMANCE | Y ALUES -
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT AT EXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
LaPAS PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PERFORMANCE CONTINUATION BUDQET INITTALLY
n STANDARD PERFORMANCE APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
 OpE FY2020.X0)1 BYZ03E\ | VAU | EYIAIZOR . EYORIE | FOIORIND | FYZOrIm)
22429 | S [Peromt shanpe of slcohol Impaired traMo -1 0% ~0450% ¢ ~1n6 ~1.0%% -1
26455 | K |Nunberofaicohokimpaired driving fialities sl2 p 22 212 218

! Akhough b targel was gt sttwingd, this variancs indicstes  positive direction in alkeobol impaired drivisg statistics.

Page 6

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -9- Operational Plan - 2022-2023



DEPARTMENT 1D: 0FB -Depament of Publio Safety & Correcdons, Publio Safety Services
AGENCY 1D. 08425 Louisiend Highway Safecy Commission

PROGRAM IDx: Administrarive

ACTIVITY I[X; Admdnistrative

3. (KEY) To incresse safety belt usage for all vehicle oocupans by 1% each calendar yeie by June 30, 2025,

Children’s Budget Link Not Applicoble

Humsn Ressurce Pulicics Beaclicisl te Wemen sad Familics Lisk  Public Safity Services grants fcxible werk achedales, whon presabic, to accommadaie
The depastment hiss an Employee Axiistance Progrim which provides information ard gidasce fbr ereployecs asdior fienily members. In scoonbesce with Foderdd Law, the dopartment sepports the Farly and

Modicel Lauve Law Act, and upholids prictices within (hose guidelines, sspporting employees and familics.
Other Liaks (TANF, Tobscco Sesiemen, Waorkforoe Developmen Commission, or Other): Not Applicable

with child e or other fmilly isswes.

PHR MA T ININ v
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCE | PERFORMANCIL
ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE { STANDARD AS
PERFORMANCE YEAREND ASINITIALLY | PERPrORMANGE | CONTINUATION BUDGEHT INITIALLY
STANDARD PERFORMANCE | APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL AFPROPRIATED
FY 2020.2021 FY 2020.2021 FY 20212022 FY 20212022 FY 20222023 FY 20022023 FY 20022003
370% 86.0% B30A6 36.0% Y R e e
L ol L 22 20 *
4% 14% 1A% 14% 1A%

| Actusl performarca is baszxd on the mosr recers complele ywar of data (2020). This data coraes from the Cezter foc Analytics and Researc in Transpoctation Safecy (CARTS) websito. There was on
incressa in nisky hekavior by drivers which hax contributed to higher than normal fiealtities and injeriss in traffic stanstics during 16 penod of @ie 2020 traftic records repocting. LIESC continses 10

e high vishilty enforocment, paid and sarned madis, wad other edecasions] public awsrensss programs o reduecs the number of fitalines 3nd isjuries on cur roads and highugys.

2 The Continvation Bufiget Level has been euablished based on hisserical values.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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DEPARTMENT ID: 088 -Department of Public Safety & Corcectious, Public Sefety Serviees
AGENCY ID: 08425 Losisiass Highwey Safety Canmission

PROGRAM 1Dt Adminisxalive

ACTIVITY ID: Adasinistrotive

4. (KEY) To reduce twe number of vulnerablc road vser firalities by 10 each calendsr year, from 229 in 2017 to 179 by June 30, 2025,

Children's Budges Lishi Noc Applicodie Y

Human Resonree Policies Nenefieipl to Wamen and Famnilies Lisk Pubtic Safisty Services grams flexibie work schedules, when possitie, 10 sccommndsis employess with child cane or other fumily (ssues.
The department has an Dmployee Assistmce I'rogram witich provides information and gsidance for employees and'or fmily membees. In scenmdaacs with Federsl Law, the department supporss the Family and
Madical Lasve Law Ace, and spholds prachces withen thivss geidelines, sepporting employess and Smilies.

Other Linhs{TANF, Tobueco Scttlomens, Workforoe Development Comimissian, or Other): Not Applicable

V,
PIRMIRMANLL FERFORMA [T PERPORMANCE | PERFORMANCE
YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE | STANDARD AS
PERFORMANCE YEAREND AS INITIALLY PURIORMANCE | CONTINUATION BUDGET INITIALLY
STANDARD PERFORMANCE | APPROPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
FY 2000-302¢ FY 20302001 FY 2001-2022 FY 20212022 FY 20023021 FY 20022023 FY 2022202
112 — 1457 | w2 | 2 ~ 138 3 | B
) =L T - ED 33
[ 2 w | [1] [}

T Aciusl perfbrmarcs is hased nn the . oot cumplele ymar of dats (2020). This data comes from the Cenler for Ansdytics and Keacarch in Trumsportalion Salcly (CARTS) websis. There was am increass in risky hehavior b
drivers which loe contrituied & heghar faan sarmul fatalitics md injurics in traffic satiatics during the perind af the 2020 traffic recunds repurting. LHSC continucs 10 use kigh visbility enforcement, parid and cerecd modin, or
cther edactinred public swarence prognns W seduce the dunber of fealities and isjuries en cur roads and highwaya

? The Costirrsstion Nudpet Level has been cotdblishad bued on historical values.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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DEPARTMENT ID: 088 -Deperanient of Public Safety & Comvecticns, Public Safeay Services
AGENCY 1D: ouasumuummmm

PROGRAM IDx Admisistrative

ACTIVITY 1D: Adminisrative

S, (SUPPORTING) To cnpare that the number ol rail grade crossing futalities is § or less through Junc 30, 2025.

Children's Budget Lisk: Not Applicode

Human Ressurce Policies Benefieial 1o Women and Famities Lisk Publio Saficy Servioes grants fexible work schedules, when possidie, 0o 3ccommodate employees with child care or other fhmily Issees.
mwm»wmmmmmmmmmwmm I sccondance with Federsl Law, the Sxpartment suppores the Family and
Maedical Lanve Law Az, and upholds practicas within those guidelines, sspporting employwss and Semilies,

Other Lishs (TANF, Tobacco Sevdemem,. Workfarce Development Commission, or Other): Not Applicable

—&#ﬁ&ﬁmﬁ AL e pe———————————
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
YEAREND ACTUAL STANDARD EXISTING AT ATEXECUTIVE STANDARD AS
LaPAS PERFORMANCE YEAREND ASINITIALLY PERFORMANCE CONTINUATION BUDGET INITTALLY
n STANDARD PERFORMANCE: APPRAOPRIATED STANDARD BUDGET LEVEL LEVEL APPROPRIATED
oope : —rrzecal | eyameqq) | Fysmiaem | wvapae: | rvamagl | pygaden 1 ryawss
2 S [Numberofrafl aase croesirg T30 falalities 4 1! 4 4

¥ Taere wad 8 grealer roduction Uhus targeicd. LHSC will continue to provide public informatios and edacation Sor rail grode crossing Lafle.

Paged
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OPERATIONAL PLAN FORM
OPERATIONAL PLAN ADDENDA

ORGANIZATION AND PROGRAM STRUCTURE CHARTS CHECKLIST:
Organization Chart Attached: _ X Program Structure Chart Attached:

OTHER: Listany other attachments to operational plan,
1
2
3

CONTACT PERSON(S):

NAME: Liss Freensan

TITLE: Exesutive Direstorand Governor's Highway Safety Representative
TELEPHONE: (225) 9254991

FAX: (225) 9220083

E-MAIL: LisaFreeman@Blagov

NAME: Dortha Cumnains

TITLE: LHSC Deputy Director
TELEPHONE: (225) 9256993
FAX: (225) 9250517

E-MAIL: Dostha. Cammina@ia. gov

NAME: Vyki Thompson

TITLE: Budget Administrmor
TELEPHONE: (225) 9256063
FAX: (225) 525.6439

E-MAIL: Vyki.Thompeos@iagov

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -13-
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Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
Department of Public Safety and Corrections
ecutive Director
17887
Lise Fresman
Exacuive DU Offcar
94408
Jewsica Bedwel ——
Coordingior 3
16708
Coordinaior 4
LadrRa HE-Miner
e o843 r
Adrn. Casedinaior 1 Acoourtant 4 Cortha Cummica ConvaciOmats i
60000724 ] :
Xathisen Rickett Lisda Tiiman i T ¢
| Comacaorants
Acocumani 3 Roviower 1
010858 50333169
Linds Kermedy Rul
mmnm; 'm'. : l’n-ml W
Tunry Otz SO0 Aisarty Shot

’
: Lisa Freeman, Executive Diractor and Govemor's Highway Safety Representative
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Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals

84,000
503,131
9,288,753
$9,875,884

as of 10/01/2021

412,350
503,131
22,798,909
$23,714,390

-16 -

FY2022-2023
Total Request

779,118
415,350
503,704
22,941,565
$24,639,737

Over/Under EOB
779,118
3,000

573

142,656
$925,347

Total Agency

Percent Change

0.73%
0.11%

0.63%
3.90%

Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023



Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Fees and Self-Generated
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,704 573 0.11%
Total: $503,131 $503,131 $503,704 $573 0.11%
Statutory Dedications
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
Total: — — — — —
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -17- Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023




Agency Summary Statement

Agency Expenditures

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Agency Positions

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

TOTAL POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
940,282
24,921
582,827
$1,548,030
5,926
29,262
5,399
$40,587
$1,999,867
5,787,869
499,532
$6,287,401

$9,875,884

14

15

as of 10/01/2021
1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
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FY2022-2023
Total Request

1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737

Over/Under EOB
209,743
35,000
25,000
$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000

$925,347

Total Agency

Percent Change
20.26%
87.50%

4.00%
15.86%
2.40%
1,035.64%
2.40%
230.91%
2.40%
0.25%
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Cost Detail
Means of Financing
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
State General Fund — — 779,118 779,118
Interagency Transfers 84,000 412,350 415,350 3,000
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,704 573
Federal Funds 9,288,753 22,798,909 22,941,565 142,656
Total: $9,875,884 $23,714,390 $24,639,737 $925,347
Salaries
. FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5110000 TOTAL SALARIES — — 209,743 209,743
5110010 SAL-CLASS-TO-REG 826,074 908,402 908,402 —
5110015 SAL-CLASS-TO-OT — 10,000 10,000 =
5110020 SAL-CLASS-TO-TERM — 2,565 2,565 —
5110025 SAL-UNCLASS-TO-REG 114,209 114,412 114,412 —
Total Salaries: $940,282 $1,035,379 $1,245,122 $209,743
Other Compensation
. FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5120000 TOTAL OTHER COMP — — 35,000 35,000
5120010 COMPENSATION/WAGES 24,921 33,322 33,322 —
5120035 STUDENT LABOR — 6,678 6,678 =
Total Other $24,921 $40,000 $75,000 $35,000
Compensation:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-19-

Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023




Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Related Benefits
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130000 TOTAL RELATED BENF — — 25,000 25,000
5130010 RET CONTR-STATE EMP 377,294 401,082 401,082 —
5130050 POSTRET BENEFITS 68,856 70,680 70,680 =
5130060 MEDICARE TAX 13,053 16,135 16,135 —
5130070 GRP INS CONTRIBUTION 123,024 137,463 137,463 =
5130090 TAXABLE FRINGE BEN 600 — — —
Total Related Benefits: $582,827 $625,360 $650,360 $25,000
Travel
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM — 10,000 10,240 240
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF — 4,500 4,608 108
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD — 12,500 12,800 300
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 1,333 1,000 1,024 24
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM 435 40,361 41,330 969
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF — 33,500 34,304 804
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN — 2,500 2,560 60
5210110 CONFERENCE REG FEES 4,159 — — —
Total Travel: $5,926 $104,361 $106,866 $2,505
Operating Services
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING 2,761 7,900 8,090 190
5310005 SERV-PRINTING — 100 102 2
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 16,920 5,000 5,120 120
5310011 SERV-SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,190 — — —
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES — 500 512 12

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency

Operating Services (continued)

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023

Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB

5310400 SERV-MISC — 5,159 5,283 124
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY — 500 512 12
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE — — 40,000 40,000
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT — 5,000 5,120 120
5340070 RENT-OTHER — 800 819 19
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT — 800 470,819 470,019
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV 483 12,600 12,902 302
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV 3,240 10,300 10,547 247
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 310 700 716 16
5350010 UTIL-ELECTRICITY 4357 _ _ _
Total Operating $29,262 $49,359 $560,542 $511,183
Services:

Supplies
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023

Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB

5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,399 15,500 15,872 372
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER — 4,000 4,096 96
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM — 1,000 1,024 24
5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC — 12,000 12,288 288
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE — 4,000 4,096 96
5410015 SUP-AUTO — 1,500 1,536 36
5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE — 15,000 15,360 360
5410400 SUP-OTHER — 16,468 16,863 395
Total Supplies: $5,399 $69,468 $71,135 $1,667

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Agency Summary Statement Total Agency
Professional Services
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL 455,401 60,000 61,440 1,440
5510028 PROF SERV-ADV/PRINT 2,274 — — —
5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 1,542,191 4,117,050 4,215,859 98,809
Total Professional $1,999,867 $4,177,050 $4,277,299 $100,249
Services:
Other Charges
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5600000 TOTAL OTHER CHARGES — — 40,000 40,000
5610002 LOC AID-LOCAL GOVT 3,113,562 4,121,256 4,121,256 —
5620063 MISC-OPERATNG SVCS 12,087 10,000 10,000 —
5620064 MISC-PROF SVCS 1,041,145 948,000 948,000 —
5620065 MISC-SUPPLIES OTHER 925 = = =
5620066 MISC-TRVL IN STATE 123 — — —
5620067 MISC-TR OUT OF STATE — 1,300 1,300 =
5620068 MISC-ACQ/MAJ REP OTH 182,058 1,000,000 1,000,000 —
5620069 MISC-INTERAGENCY OTH 1,437,505 9,821,418 9,821,418 —
5620276 MISC-OC-SUP-INV TRDE 464 — — —
Total Other Charges: $5,787,869 $15,901,974 $15,941,974 $40,000
Interagency Transfers
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950001 IAT-COMMODITY/SERV 35,719 38,631 38,631 —
5950007 IAT-PRINTING — 5,289 5,289 —
5950014 IAT-TELEPHONE 13,231 2,400 2,400 —
5950017 IAT-INSURANCE 7,079 7,895 7,895 —
5950033 IAT-INTER AGY TRANS 443,503 1,577,431 1,577,431 =
5950037 IAT-AUTOMOTIVE SUPP — 1,800 1,800 —

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Agency Summary Statement

Total Agency

Interagency Transfers (continued)
. FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023

Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950058 IAT-TECH SVCS — 77,993 77,993 —
Total Interagency $499,532 $1,711,439 $1,711,439 —
Transfers:
Total Agency $9,875,884 $23,714,390 $24,639,737 $925,347
Expenditures:
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Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing

4251 - Administrative

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023

Description Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB Percent Change
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — — 779,118 779,118 —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 84,000 412,350 415,350 3,000 0.73%
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 503,131 503,704 573 0.11%
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 9,288,753 22,798,909 22,941,565 142,656 0.63%
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $9,875,884 $23,714,390 $24,639,737 $925,347 3.90%
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -24- Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023




Program Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated
Description

Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

Actuals
503,131
$503,131

-25-

503,131
$503,131

FY2022-2023
Total Request
503,704
$503,704

4251 - Administrative

Over/Under EOB Percent Change
573 0.11%
$573 0.11%
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Program Summary Statement

Program Expenditures

Description
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Program Positions
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS
TOTAL POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
940,282
24,921
582,827
$1,548,030
5,926
29,262
5,399
$40,587
$1,999,867
5,787,869
499,532
$6,287,401

$9,875,884

14

15

as of 10/01/2021
1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
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FY2022-2023
Total Request

1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737

Over/Under EOB
209,743
35,000
25,000
$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000

$925,347

4251 - Administrative

Percent Change
20.26%
87.50%

4.00%
15.86%
2.40%
1,035.64%
2.40%
230.91%
2.40%
0.25%
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Program Summary Statement

4251 - Administrative

Cost Detail
Means of Financing
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
State General Fund — — 779,118 779,118
Interagency Transfers 84,000 412,350 415,350 3,000
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 503,704 573
Federal Funds 9,288,753 22,798,909 22,941,565 142,656
Total: $9,875,884 $23,714,390 $24,639,737 $925,347
Salaries
. FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5110000 TOTAL SALARIES — — 209,743 209,743
5110010 SAL-CLASS-TO-REG 826,074 908,402 908,402 —
5110015 SAL-CLASS-TO-OT — 10,000 10,000 =
5110020 SAL-CLASS-TO-TERM — 2,565 2,565 —
5110025 SAL-UNCLASS-TO-REG 114,209 114,412 114,412 —
Total Salaries: $940,282 $1,035,379 $1,245,122 $209,743
Other Compensation
. FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5120000 TOTAL OTHER COMP — — 35,000 35,000
5120010 COMPENSATION/WAGES 24,921 33,322 33,322 —
5120035 STUDENT LABOR — 6,678 6,678 =
Total Other $24,921 $40,000 $75,000 $35,000
Compensation:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

4251 - Administrative

Related Benefits
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5130000 TOTAL RELATED BENF — — 25,000 25,000
5130010 RET CONTR-STATE EMP 377,294 401,082 401,082 —
5130050 POSTRET BENEFITS 68,856 70,680 70,680 =
5130060 MEDICARE TAX 13,053 16,135 16,135 —
5130070 GRP INS CONTRIBUTION 123,024 137,463 137,463 =
5130090 TAXABLE FRINGE BEN 600 — — —
Total Related Benefits: $582,827 $625,360 $650,360 $25,000
Travel
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM — 10,000 10,240 240
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF — 4,500 4,608 108
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD — 12,500 12,800 300
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 1,333 1,000 1,024 24
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM 435 40,361 41,330 969
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF — 33,500 34,304 804
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN — 2,500 2,560 60
5210110 CONFERENCE REG FEES 4,159 — — —
Total Travel: $5,926 $104,361 $106,866 $2,505
Operating Services
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING 2,761 7,900 8,090 190
5310005 SERV-PRINTING — 100 102 2
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 16,920 5,000 5,120 120
5310011 SERV-SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,190 — — —
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES — 500 512 12

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement 4251 - Administrative

Operating Services (continued)

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023

Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB

5310400 SERV-MISC — 5,159 5,283 124
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY — 500 512 12
5330017 MAINT-DATA SOFTWARE — — 40,000 40,000
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT — 5,000 5,120 120
5340070 RENT-OTHER — 800 819 19
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT — 800 470,819 470,019
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV 483 12,600 12,902 302
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV 3,240 10,300 10,547 247
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 310 700 716 16
5350010 UTIL-ELECTRICITY 4357 _ _ _
Total Operating $29,262 $49,359 $560,542 $511,183
Services:

Supplies
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023

Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB

5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,399 15,500 15,872 372
5410006 SUP-COMPUTER — 4,000 4,096 96
5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM — 1,000 1,024 24
5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC — 12,000 12,288 288
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE — 4,000 4,096 96
5410015 SUP-AUTO — 1,500 1,536 36
5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE — 15,000 15,360 360
5410400 SUP-OTHER — 16,468 16,863 395
Total Supplies: $5,399 $69,468 $71,135 $1,667

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

Professional Services

4251 - Administrative

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL 455,401 60,000 61,440 1,440
5510028 PROF SERV-ADV/PRINT 2,274 — — —
5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 1,542,191 4,117,050 4,215,859 98,809
Total Professional $1,999,867 $4,177,050 $4,277,299 $100,249
Services:
Other Charges
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5600000 TOTAL OTHER CHARGES — — 40,000 40,000
5610002 LOC AID-LOCAL GOVT 3,113,562 4,121,256 4,121,256 —
5620063 MISC-OPERATNG SVCS 12,087 10,000 10,000 =
5620064 MISC-PROF SVCS 1,041,145 948,000 948,000 —
5620065 MISC-SUPPLIES OTHER 925 = = =
5620066 MISC-TRVL IN STATE 123 — — —
5620067 MISC-TR OUT OF STATE — 1,300 1,300 =
5620068 MISC-ACQ/MAJ REP OTH 182,058 1,000,000 1,000,000 —
5620069 MISC-INTERAGENCY OTH 1,437,505 9,821,418 9,821,418 =
5620276 MISC-OC-SUP-INV TRDE 464 — — —
Total Other Charges: $5,787,869 $15,901,974 $15,941,974 $40,000
Interagency Transfers
FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950001 IAT-COMMODITY/SERV 35,719 38,631 38,631 —
5950007 IAT-PRINTING — 5,289 5,289 —
5950014 IAT-TELEPHONE 13,231 2,400 2,400 —
5950017 IAT-INSURANCE 7,079 7,895 7,895 —
5950033 IAT-INTER AGY TRANS 443,503 1,577,431 1,577,431 =
5950037 IAT-AUTOMOTIVE SUPP — 1,800 1,800 —

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Program Summary Statement

Interagency Transfers (continued)

4251 - Administrative

. FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget FY2022-2023
Commitment Item Name Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Total Request Over/Under EOB
5950058 IAT-TECH SVCS — 77,993 77,993 —
Total Interagency $499,532 $1,711,439 $1,711,439 —
Transfers:
Total Expenditures for $9,875,884 $23,714,390 $24,639,737 $925,347
Program 4251
Total Agency $9,875,884 $23,714,390 $24,639,737 $925,347
Expenditures:
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Source of Funding Summary

SOURCE OF FUNDING SUMMARY

Agency Overview

Interagency Transfers

Description

OPH - OPIOID PROJECT
UNOBLIGATED IAT

Total Interagency Transfers

Fees & Self-Generated

Description
OMV TRANSFER-IN
Total Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds

Description

FEDERAL PROG AREA FUNDS

FEDERAL P&A FUND
Total Federal Funds
Total Sources of Funding:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2020-2021 Existing Operating Budget

Actuals
84,000

$84,000

FY2020-2021
Actuals

503,131
$503,131

FY2020-2021
Actuals

8,680,994
607,759
$9,288,753
$9,875,884

as of 10/01/2021

412,350
$412,350

Existing Operating Budget

as of 10/01/2021
503,131
$503,131

Existing Operating Budget

as of 10/01/2021
21,983,892
815,017
$22,798,909
$23,714,390

-32-

FY2022-2023
Total Request

415,350
$415,350

FY2022-2023
Total Request

503,704
$503,704

FY2022-2023
Total Request

22,126,548

815,017
$22,941,565
$23,860,619

Over/Under EOB

3,000
$3,000

Over/Under EOB
573
$573

Over/Under EOB
142,656

$142,656
$146,229

Agency Overview

Form ID
6712
6714

Form ID
4917

Form ID
4912
4915
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Source of Funding Detail

SOURCE OF FUNDING DETAIL

Interagency Transfers

Form 6712 — 425 IAT

Interagency Transfers

Expenditures

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Total Request

FY2023-2024 Projected

Means of
Financing

In-Kind Match

Cash Match

Means of
Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match

Means of
Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match

Salaries
Other Compensation

Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services

Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service

Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 6712 — 425 IAT

Interagency Transfers

Question

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.

Agency discretion or Federal requirement?

Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?
Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?

Additional information or comments.

Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Funding received from Office of Public Health, Bureau of Community Preparedness, for support of ending the opioid
crisis.

Funds must be used to support the Domain for Public Health Emergency Preparedness to Strengthen Bio-surveillance,
in an effort to decrease Opioid use and overdose.

Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 6714 — Unobligated IAT

Interagency Transfers

Expenditures

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Total Request

FY2023-2024 Projected

Means of
Financing

In-Kind Match

Cash Match

Means of

Financing  In-Kind Match

Cash Match

Means of

Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match

Salaries
Other Compensation

Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services

Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$125,000

$128,000 —

Other Charges
Debt Service

Interagency Transfers

287,350

287,350 —

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

$287,350

$287,350 —

Acquisitions

Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$412,350

$415,350 =

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 6714 — Unobligated IAT

Interagency Transfers

Question

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.
Agency discretion or Federal requirement?
Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?
Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?

Additional information or comments.

Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Unfunded IAT budget authority

Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.
Not applicable.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Source of Funding Detail

Fees & Self-Generated

Form 4917 — 425 Self-Generated OMV Transfer-in

Fees & Self-Generated

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Total Request

FY2023-2024 Projected

Means of Means of Means of
Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 288,901 — — 288,901 — — — — —
Other Compensation — — — — — — — — —
Related Benefits 138,544 — — 138,544 — — — — _
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $427,445 — = $427,445 — — — — —
Travel — — — — — — — — _
Operating Services — — — — — — — — —
Supplies 8,875 — — 9,088 — — — — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $8,875 — = $9,088 — — — — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $15,000 — = $15,360 — — — — —
Other Charges 29,151 — — 29,151 — — — — _
Debt Service — — — — — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 22,660 — — 22,660 — — — — _
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $51,811 — — $51,811 — — — — —
Acquisitions — — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $503,131 — — $503,704 — — — — —
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -37- Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023



Source of Funding Detail

Fees & Self-Generated

Form 4917 — 425 Self-Generated OMV Transfer-in

Question

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.
Agency discretion or Federal requirement?
Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.
Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?
Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Transfer in from the Office of Motor Vehicles for operating expenses for the LA Highway Safety Commission.
Agency discretion.

N/A

These are recurring funds, based on availability.

The Louisiana Highway Safety Commission receives 0.22% of the total Office of Motor Vehicles self-generated
collections.

There are no indirect costs within the Louisiana Highway Safety Commission that are associated with this means of
finance.

N/A
All objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan are associated with this funding.

N/A
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Source of Funding Detail

Federal Funds

Form 4912 — 425 Federal Program Area Funds

Federal Funds

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Total Request

FY2023-2024 Projected

Means of Means of Means of
Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 460,142 — — 500,767 — — — — —
Other Compensation — — — — — — — — —
Related Benefits 277,593 — — 277,593 — — — = =
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $737,735 — = $778,360 — — — — —
Travel 66,361 — — 68,866 — — — — —
Operating Services 42,159 — — 43,342 — — — _ _
Supplies 60,593 — — 62,047 — — — — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $169,113 — = $174,255 — — — — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $3,977,050 — —  $%$4,073,939 — — — — —
Other Charges 15,498,656 — — 15,498,656 — — — — —
Debt Service — — — — — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,601,338 — — 1,601,338 — — — — —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,099,994 — — $17,099,994 — — — — —
Acquisitions — — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $21,983,892 — — $22,126,548 — — — — —
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 4912 — 425 Federal Program Area Funds

Question

Federal Funds

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.

Agency discretion or Federal requirement?

Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?
Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Funds: R.S. 32:414(H), and (J) of the 1992 Regular Session. Federal Highway Safety Act, 1966-PL-544, Chapter 4, Title 23
USC: Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU), appropriation
by Congress. The Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA 21), Pub. L. 105-178, was signed into law on June
9, 1998. On July 22, 1998, the TEA 21 Restoration Act, Pub. L. 105-206, was enacted to restore provisions that had been
agreed to by the conferees on TEA 21, but had not been included in the TEA 21 conference report. The Act was
amended first by adding Section 154, which established a program to transfer a percentage of a State's Federal-aid
highway construction funds to the State's apportionment under section 402 of Title 23 of the United States Code. On
July 22, 1998, Section 164 was added, which established a transfer program under which a percentage of a State's
Federal-aid highway construction funds will be transferred to the State's apportionment under Section 402 of Title 23 of
the United States Code, if the State fails to enact and enforce a conforming 'repeat intoxicated driver' law.

A state may use these grant funds only for highway safety purposes; at least 40 percent of these funds are to be used to
address local traffic safety problems. Funds that were required to pass through the Louisiana Highway Safety
Commission's budget, to the Department of Transportation and Development, were allocated as Section 154 and
Section 164 Hazard Elimination penalty transfer dollars for specifically funded projects. These funds are now
appropriated directly to the DOTD.

Future funding of this program depends on Congress and action by the Executive Branch of the Federal Government.
This is a reimbursement program in which implementing agencies are reimbursed for project expenditures by the
Louisiana Highway Safety Commission using funds received for NHTSA.

Yes. State fiscal year 2022-2023 includes the last quarter of Federal Fiscal Year 2021-2022 and the first three quarters of
Federal Fiscal Year 2022-2023. None of the state funds will be carried forward to 2023-2024. However, a portion of
the federal funds may be carried forward to complete projects and for planning and administration.

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 4915 — 425 Federal P&A

Federal Funds

Existing Operating Budget as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Total Request

FY2023-2024 Projected

Means of Means of Means of
Expenditures Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match Financing  In-Kind Match Cash Match
Salaries 286,336 — — 286,336 — — — — —
Other Compensation 40,000 — — 40,000 _ — — _ _
Related Benefits 209,223 — — 209,223 — — — — _
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $535,559 — = $535,559 — — — — —
Travel 38,000 — — 38,000 — — — — —
Operating Services 7,200 — — 7,200 — — — — —
Supplies — — — — — — — — _
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $45,200 — = $45,200 — — — — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $60,000 — = $60,000 — — — — —
Other Charges 86,317 — — 86,817 — — — — _
Debt Service — — — — — — — — _
Interagency Transfers 87,441 — — 87,441 — — — — _
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $174,258 — = $174,258 — — — — —
Acquisitions — — — — — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — — — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — — — — — -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $815,017 — = $815,017 — — — — —
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Source of Funding Detail

Form 4915 — 425 Federal P&A

Question

Federal Funds

Narrative Response

State the purpose, source and legal citation.

Agency discretion or Federal requirement?

Describe any budgetary peculiarities.

Is the Total Request amount for multiple years?

Additional information or comments.

Provide the amount of any indirect costs.

Any indirect costs funded with other MOF?
Objectives and indicators in the Operational Plan.

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Federal Highway Safety Act, 1966-PL-544, Chapter 4, Title 23 USC: Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century,
PL105-178 appropriation by Congress.

Federal Requirement. The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) requires that certain personnel
capabilities be provided by the state to administer the statewide program. A portion of these personnel operating
expenses and supplies are designated as Planning and Administration (P& mp;A). The NHTSA has imposed the
requirement, beginning with fiscal year 1983 - 1984, that the state pay 50% of planning and administrative costs as
opposed to 25% previously. However, they have agreed to reimburse the state 100% of salaries, fringe benefits, and
program expenses for 13 program and traffic record personnel which more than offsets the additional 25% of planning
and administration costs for the remaining 2 employees.

Future funding of this program depends on Congress and action by the Executive Branch of the Federal Government.
This is a reimbursement program in which implementing agencies are reimbursed for project expenditures by the
Louisiana Highway Safety Commission using funds received for NHTSA.

Yes. State fiscal year 2021-2022 includes the last quarter of Federal Fiscal Year 2020-2021 and the first three quarters of
Federal Fiscal Year 2021-2022. None of the state funds will be carried forward to 2021-2022. However, a portion of
the federal funds may be carried forward to complete projects and for planning and administration.

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Expenditures by Means of Financing Existing Operating Budget

EXPENDITURES BY MEANS OF FINANCING

Existing Operating Budget

Total Means of Interagency Transfers | Fees & Self-Generated Form ID 4912
Financing By |  Total State General FormID 6714 FormID 4917 | FEDERAL PROG AREA
Expenditures Used as a Cash Match Expenditure Fund UNOBLIGATED IAT OMV TRANSFER-IN FUNDS
Salaries 1,035,379 — — 288,901 460,142
Other Compensation 40,000 — — — —
Related Benefits 625,360 — — 138,544 277,593
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,700,739 — = $427,445 $737,735
Travel 104,361 — — — 66,361
Operating Services 49,359 — — — 42,159
Supplies 69,468 — — 8,875 60,593
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $223,188 — — $8,875 $169,113
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,177,050 — $125,000 $15,000 $3,977,050
Other Charges 15,901,974 — 287,350 29,151 15,498,656
Debt Service — — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,711,439 — — 22,660 1,601,338
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,613,413 = $287,350 $51,811 $17,099,994
Acquisitions — — — — —
Major Repairs — — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,714,390 = $412,350 $503,131 $21,983,892
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Expenditures by Means of Financing

Expenditures
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Federal Funds
Form ID 4915
FEDERAL P&A FUND

286,336
40,000
209,223
$535,559
38,000
7,200
$45,200
$60,000
86,817
87,441
$174,258

$815,017

Existing Operating Budget
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Expenditures by Means of Financing

Total Request

Expenditures

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Used as a Cash Match

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Total Means of
Financing By
Expenditure
1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737

-45-

Total State General
Fund

169,118
35,000
25,000

$229,118

510,000

$510,000

40,000
$40,000

$779,118

FormID 6714
UNOBLIGATED IAT

$128,000
287,350

$287,350

$415,350

Interagency Transfers | Fees & Self-Generated

Form ID 4917
OMV TRANSFER-IN

288,901
138,544
$427,445

9,088
$9,088
$15,360
29,151
22,660
$51,811

$503,704

Total Request

Federal Funds

Form ID 4912
FEDERAL PROG AREA
FUNDS

500,767
277,593
$778,360
68,866
43,342
62,047
$174,255
$4,073,939
15,498,656
1,601,338
$17,099,994

$22,126,548

Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023



Expenditures by Means of Financing

Expenditures
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Federal Funds
Form ID 4915
FEDERAL P&A FUND

286,336
40,000
209,223
$535,559
38,000
7,200
$45,200
$60,000
86,817
87,441
$174,258

$815,017

Total Request
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Revenue Collections/Income

Interagency Transfers

REVENUE COLLECTIONS/INCOME
Interagency Transfers
003 - Interagency Transfers

Commitment FY2020-2021 FY-2022 FY2022-2023 Over/Under
Source Item Commitment Item Name Actuals Estimate Projected  Current Year Estimate
SOURCE
OPH - OPIOID PROJECT 4710059 MR-FROM STATE AGENCY 84,000 — — —
UNOBLIGATED IAT 4710059 MR-FROM STATE AGENCY — 412,350 415,350 3,000
Total Collections/Income $84,000 $412,350 $415,350 $3,000
TYPE
Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6) 84,000 412,350 415,350 3,000
Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY $84,000 $412,350 $415,350 $3,000

Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry
Forwards to Next FY

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Revenue Collections/Income

Fees & Self-Generated
Fees & Self-Generated
002 - Fees & Self-Generated

Commitment FY2020-2021 FY-2022 FY2022-2023 Over/Under

Source Item Commitment Item Name Actuals Estimate Projected  Current Year Estimate
SOURCE
OMV TRANSFER-IN 4830014 INTRAFUND TRANSFER 503,131 503,131 503,704 573
Total Collections/Income $503,131 $503,131 $503,704 $573
TYPE
Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6) 503,131 503,131 503,704 573
Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY $503,131 $503,131 $503,704 $573
Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry — — — —
Forwards to Next FY
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Revenue Collections/Income

Federal Funds

006 - Federal Funds

Source
SOURCE

154 ALCOHOL IMPAIRED DRI
164 ALCOHOL IMPAIRED DRI
405H NON-MOTORIZED SAFET
SECT 405D IMP DRIV(MID)
SECT 405E DIST DRIVING

SECTION 402 P&A

SECTION 402 PROG AREA
SECTION 402 PROGRAM MGMT
SECTION 405C TRAFFIC REC
SECTION 405F MOTORCYCLE
SECTION 405 OCC PROT

Total Collections/Income
TYPE

Commitment
Item

4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014
4060014

Expenditures Source of Funding Form (BR-6)

Commitment Item Name

FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT
FR-FED GRANT/CONRT

Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry Forwards to Next FY

Difference in Total Collections/Income and Total Expenditures, Transfers and Carry

Forwards to Next FY

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

FY2020-2021
Actuals

1,075,993
640,861
239,597

1,813,298

59,444
607,759

2,765,787
670,955
899,034

35,605
480,420
$9,288,753

9,288,753
$9,288,753

-49-

FY-2022
Estimate

1,075,993
640,861
239,597
1,813,298
59,444
815,017
12,781,454
3,958,186
899,034
35,605
480,420
$22,798,909

22,798,909
$22,798,909

FY2022-2023
Projected

1,075,993
640,861
239,597
1,813,298
59,444
815,017
12,924,110
3,958,186
899,034
35,605
480,420
$22,941,565

22,941,565
$22,941,565

Federal Funds

Over/Under
Current Year Estimate

142,656

$142,656

142,656
$142,656
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Revenue Collections/Income

Justification of Differences

Form 5859 — 425 - |IAT

Justification of Differences

Question Narrative Response
Explain any transfers to other appropriations. N/A

Break out INA by Source of Funding. N/A

Additional information or comments. N/A

Form 5864 — 425 - Self-Generated

Question Narrative Response
Explain any transfers to other appropriations. N/A

Break out INA by Source of Funding. N/A

Additional information or comments. N/A

Form 5865 — 425 - Federal

Question

Narrative Response

Explain any transfers to other appropriations.
Break out INA by Source of Funding.

Additional information or comments.

N/A
N/A
N/A

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-50-

Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023




Schedule of Requested Expenditures 4251 - Administrative

SCHEDULE OF REQUESTED EXPENDITURES
4251 - Administrative

Travel
FY2022-2023
Request Description
106,866 Travel for conferences, board members, field travel, and training
$106,866 Total Travel
Operating Services
FY2022-2023 .
Request Description
560,542 Operating Services related to agency operations; E-Grants system costs. See Form 5694 for details.
$560,542 Total Operating Services
Supplies
FY2022-2023
Request Description
71,135 Operating Supplies related to agency operations
$71,135 Total Supplies
Professional Services
FY2022-2023 . o
Request Means of Financing Description
4,137,299 Federal Funds
125,000 Interagency Transfers
$4,262,299 Professional Services related to agency contracts
15,000 Fees & Self-Generated
$15,000 Professional Services related to agency operations.
$4,277,299 Total Professional Services
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Schedule of Requested Expenditures

Other Charges

FY2022-2023
Request

40,000
$40,000
15,585,473
29,151
287,350
$15,901,974
$15,941,974

Interagency Transfers

FY2022-2023
Request

900
900

$1,800
3,024

3,024
$6,048
262,344
$262,344
1,402,034
660
$1,402,694

3,948
3,947
$7,895
2,400
$2,400
14,129

Means of Financing

State General Fund

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Interagency Transfers

Total Other Charges

Means of Financing
Federal Funds

Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds
Fees & Self-Generated

Federal Funds

Federal Funds

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Description

4251 - Administrative

Other Charges as related to Base Adjustment Form 6207.

Other Charges related to payments for agency safety initiatives

Receiving Agency

OFFICE OF STATE POLICE

STATE CIVIL SERVICE

DOA-OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SVCS

MISCELLANEOUS STATE AID

OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT

OFF. TELECOMMUNICATIONS MGMT

-52-

Description

Automotive Supplies & Repairs

Civil Service fees

IT Support Services from OTS

Payments to other state and local agencies for
safety initiatives

Risk Management Insurance Premiums

Telecommunications

Budget Request Overview - 2022-2023



Schedule of Requested Expenditures

Interagency Transfers (continued)
FY2022-2023

Request Means of Financing
14,129 Fees & Self-Generated
$28,258

$1,711,439 Total Interagency Transfers

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Receiving Agency

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

-53-

4251 - Administrative

Description

UPS, State Printing, State Procurement
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Continuation Budget Adjustments
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Agency Summary Statement

Total Agency
AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency
Means of Financing
Existing Operating FY2022-2023
Budget Requested
Description as of 10/01/2021 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other Continuation Level
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — — — 19,118 — 760,000 779,118
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 — 3,000 = = = 415,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 — 573 — — — 503,704
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — = — — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,798,909 — 102,031 40,625 — — 22,941,565
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,714,390 — $105,604 $59,743 — $760,000 $24,639,737
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Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

503,131
$503,131

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Non-Recurring

Non-Recurring

Inflation
573
$573

Inflation

-57-

Compulsory

Compulsory

Workload

Workload

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023

Total Agency

FY2022-2023

Requested
Other Continuation Level

— 503,704
— $503,704

FY2022-2023
Requested
Other Continuation Level



Agency Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
14

15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Non-Recurring

Inflation

2,505
1,183
1,667
$5,355
$100,249

$105,604

-58 -

Compulsory
59,743

$59,743

$59,743

Workload

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023

Other
150,000
35,000
25,000
$210,000

510,000

$510,000

40,000
$40,000
$760,000

Total Agency

FY2022-2023
Requested
Continuation Level

1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737
14

15



Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

CONTINUATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS - SUMMARIZED

Form 5961 — Inflation
Means of Financing

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: INFLATION

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Amount
'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 3,000
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 573
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS =
FEDERAL FUNDS 102,031
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $105,604
Expenditures
Amount
Salaries —
Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES —
Travel 2,505
Operating Services 1,183
Supplies 1,667
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $5,355
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $100,249
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $105,604

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 5693 — 425 Compulsory Ad,i.
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

19,118

40,625

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$59,743

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

59,743

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

$59,743

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$59,743

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-60-

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 5694 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Means of Financing

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

510,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$510,000

Expenditures

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

510,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

$510,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$510,000

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

-61-

Positions

Total Agency
Request Type: OTHER

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Continuation Budget Adjustments - Summarized

Form 6207 — 425 Planning and Administration Match
Means of Financing

Amount
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 250,000
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS =
FEDERAL FUNDS —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $250,000
Expenditures
Amount
Salaries 150,000
Other Compensation 35,000
Related Benefits 25,000
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $210,000
Travel —
Operating Services —
Supplies —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
Other Charges 40,000
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $40,000
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $250,000

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Total Agency
Request Type: OTHER

Positions

Classified —
Unclassified —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Program Summary Statement 4251 - Administrative

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing

Existing Operating FY2022-2023

Budget Requested

Description as of 10/01/2021 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other Continuation Level
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — — — 19,118 — 760,000 779,118
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 — 3,000 = = — 415,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 — 573 — — — 503,704
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — = — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,798,909 — 102,031 40,625 — — 22,941,565
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,714,390 — $105,604 $59,743 — $760,000 $24,639,737
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Program Summary Statement 4251 - Administrative

Fees and Self-Generated
Existing Operating FY2022-2023
o Budget Requested
Description as of 10/01/2021 Non-Recurring Inflation Compulsory Workload Other Continuation Level
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 — 573 — — — 503,704
Total: $503,131 — $573 — — — $503,704
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -64-
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Program Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
14

15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Non-Recurring

Inflation

2,505
1,183
1,667
$5,355
$100,249

$105,604

-65-

Compulsory
59,743

$59,743

$59,743

Workload

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023

Other
150,000
35,000
25,000
$210,000

510,000

$510,000

40,000
$40,000
$760,000

4251 - Administrative

FY2022-2023
Requested
Continuation Level

1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737
14

15



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

CONTINUATION BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS - BY PROGRAM

Form 5961 — Inflation

4251 - Administrative
Means of Financing

Amount
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) =
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 3,000
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 573
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS 102,031
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $105,604
Expenditures
Amount
Salaries —
Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES =
Travel 2,505
Operating Services 1,183
Supplies 1,667
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $5,355
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $100,249
Other Charges —
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $105,604

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Positions

Form 5961 — Inflation
Request Type: INFLATION

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

Fees and Self-Generated

Amount
Fees & Self-Generated 573
Total: $573
Statutory Dedications

Amount

Total:

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 5961 — Inflation
Request Type: INFLATION

Supporting Detail
Means of Financing Supplies
Description Amount Commitment item Name Amount
Federal Funds 102,031 5410001 SUP-OFFICE SUPPLIES 372
Fees & Self-Generated 573 5410006 SUP-COMPUTER 926
Interagency Transfers 3,000 5410007 SUP-CLOTHING/UNIFORM 24
Total: $105,604 5410009 SUP-EDUCATION & REC 288
5410013 SUP-FOOD & BEVERAGE 2
Travel 5410015 SUP-AUTO 36
i i 5410035 SUP-SOFTWARE 360
Commitment item Name Amount
5210010 IN-STATE TRAVEL-ADM 240 >410400 SUP-OTHER 395
5210015 IN-STATE TRAVEL-CONF 108 o U
5210020 IN-STATE TRAV-FIELD 300
5210025 IN-STATE TRV-BD MEM 24 Professional Services
5210050 OUT-OF-STATE TRV-ADM 969 Commitmentitem  Name Amount
5210055 OUT-OF-STTRV-CONF 804 5510003 PROF SERV-MGT CONSUL 1,440
5210070 OUT-OF-STTRV-IT/TRN 60 5510400 PROF SERV-OTHER 98,809
Total: $2,505 Total: $100,249
Operating Services
Commitment item Name Amount
5310001 SERV-ADVERTISING 190
5310005 SERV-PRINTING 2
5310010 SERV-DUES & OTHER 120
5310013 SERV-LAB FEES 12
5310400 SERV-MISC 124
5330007 MAINT-PROPERTY 12
5340020 RENT-EQUIPMENT 120
5340070 RENT-OTHER 19
5340078 RENT-DATA-LIC SOFT 19
5350004 UTIL-TELEPHONE SERV 302
5350005 UTIL-OTHER COMM SERV 247
5350006 UTIL-MAIL/DEL/POST 16
Total: $1,183

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 5693 — 425 Compulsory Adj.
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Form 5693 — 425 Compulsory Adj.
4251 - Administrative

MEANS OF FINANCING AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
Amount FTE
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 19,118 Classified —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — Unclassified —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED — TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS 40,625
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $59,743
EXPENDITURES
Amount
Salaries 59,743

Other Compensation —
Related Benefits —
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $59,743
Travel —
Operating Services —
Supplies _
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
Other Charges —

Debt Service —

Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES —
Acquisitions —
Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $59,743

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -68 - Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 5693 — 425 Compulsory Adj.
Request Type: COMPULSORY

Question

Narrative Response

Explain the need for this request.

Cite performance indicators for the adjustment.
What would the impact be if this is not funded?
Is revenue a fixed amount or can it be adjusted?
Is the expenditure of these revenues restricted?

Additional information or comments.

Compulsory adjustments related to the PEP
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 5694 — 425 CB 8-1 E-Grants System

4251 - Administrative
MEANS OF FINANCING

Amount

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS

510,000

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

$510,000

EXPENDITURES

Amount

Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES

Travel
Operating Services
Supplies

510,000

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

$510,000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions
Major Repairs

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

$510,000

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Form 5694 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Request Type: OTHER

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

Classified —
Unclassified —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —

Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Question

Form 5694 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Attachments

Narrative Response

Explain the need for this request.

Cite performance indicators for the adjustment.

What would the impact be if this is not funded?

Is revenue a fixed amount or can it be adjusted?
Is the expenditure of these revenues restricted?

Additional information or comments.

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

This request is needed for the acquisition of an electronic grants (E-Grants) system, to allow the Louisiana Highway
Safety Commission (LHSC) to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of its operations. This system will improve all
phases of grants management, including advertising, submission, proposal review and scoring, awarding, monitoring,
and reporting. The National Highway Traffic Safety Administration has requested that the LHSC move to an electronic
grants management system. Most of the states in Region VI, which includes Louisiana, have implemented or are in the
process of implementing an e-grants system. See Attachment A, Form 5694 cost details.

This system will positively impact the administration of traffic safety programs focused on human behavior from a pre-
crash, crash, and post-crash standpoint.

If this adjustment is not approved, it will have a negative programmatic impact on the LHSC. Failure to acquire an e-
grants system could cause delays in advertising, reviewing, awarding, funding, tracking, and monitoring federal grants
to sub recipients, including local government agencies. This could be costly to the agency and jeopardize future
federal funding by promoting inefficiencies from the use of manual processes.

The requested revenue can be adjusted based on the recommended level of expenditures.
No
Not applicable

-71- Continuation Budget Adjustments - 2022-2023



Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 5694 — 425 (B 8-1 E-Grants System
Attachments

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
LOUISIANA HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION
ATTACHMENT A: COST BREAKDOWN OF E-GRANTS SYSTEM CB 8-1

GL

Deacription Amount ObjectCode Code
Licensing fee (paid at onset of project) $140,000 2875 5340078
Startup costs (Includes unlimited licenses) $330,000 2876 5340078
Annual support costs (based on percentage of total cost; will fluctuate) $20,000 2825 5330017
Annual hosting costs (Microsoft Azure) $20,000 2825 §330017
FY 22/23 (Year 1) - Total Costs of E-grants System $510,000

Post development average yearly costs $275,000 2825 5330017
Additional costs are deliverable-based for updates/changes and are billed hourly. Indeterminable 2825 $330017

FY 23/24 (Year 2} - Recurring estimated costs for e-grants system for first out-year $275,000
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program Form 6207 — 425 Planning and Administration Match
Request Type: OTHER

Form 6207 — 425 Planning and Administration Match
4251 - Administrative

MEANS OF FINANCING AUTHORIZED POSITIONS
Amount FTE
'STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) 250,000 Classified —
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — Unclassified —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS = TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED — TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS = TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS —
FEDERAL FUNDS —
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $250,000 Statutory Dedications
Amount
EXPENDITURES Total: —
Amount
Salaries 150,000
Other Compensation 35,000
Related Benefits 25,000
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $210,000
Travel —
Operating Services —
Supplies _
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES —
Other Charges 40,000
Debt Service —
Interagency Transfers —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $40,000
Acquisitions —

Major Repairs —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $250,000
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Continuation Budget Adjustments - by Program

Form 6207 — 425 Planning and Administration Match
Request Type: OTHER

Question

Narrative Response

Explain the need for this request.

Cite performance indicators for the adjustment.

What would the impact be if this is not funded?

Is revenue a fixed amount or can it be adjusted?

Is the expenditure of these revenues restricted?

Additional information or comments.

This request is to increase the state match portion of Planning and Administrative costs for the agency. The total
amount of match funds that the agency expends in Planning and Administration costs exceeds the current budgeted
amount.

Performance indicators are indirectly impacted by the increase in office efficiency.

If this request is not funded, there will be a negative programmatic impact on the LHSC. Failure to meet the 50% match
could cause the loss of federal funds to subrecipients, including local government agencies. This could be costly to the
agency and jeopardize future federal funding.

The requested revenue can be adjusted based on the recommended level of expenditures. The source of funding is
State General Fund Direct, but could be requested as Self-Generated.

No.
N/A

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission
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Technical and Other Adjustments

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -75- Technical and Other Adjustments - 2022-2023



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Total Agency

Existing Operating  FY2022-2023 Requested  FY2022-2023 Requested

Budget Continuation in this Adjustment  FY2022-2023 Requested

Means of Financing as of 10/01/2021 Adjustment Package Realignment
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — 779,118 — 779,118
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 3,000 — 415,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 573 — 503,704
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,798,909 142,656 — 22,941,565
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,714,390 $925,347 — $24,639,737
Salaries 1,035,379 209,743 — 1,245,122
Other Compensation 40,000 35,000 — 75,000
Related Benefits 625,360 25,000 — 650,360
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,700,739 $269,743 — $1,970,482
Travel 104,361 2,505 — 106,866
Operating Services 49,359 511,183 — 560,542
Supplies 69,468 1,667 — 71,135
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $223,188 $515,355 — $738,543
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,177,050 $100,249 — $4,277,299
Other Charges 15,901,974 40,000 — 15,941,974
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,711,439 — — 1,711,439
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,613,413 $40,000 — $17,653,413
Acquisitions — — — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,714,390 $925,347 — $24,639,737
Classified 14 — — 14
Unclassified 1 — — 1
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS 15 — — 15
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS — — — —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS — — — —
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Agency Summary Statement Program Breakout

PROGRAM BREAKOUT

Requested in this 4251
Means of Financing Adjustment Package Administrative
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — —

STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS — —
FEES & SELF-GENERATED — —
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — —

FEDERAL FUNDS — —

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING — —

Salaries — —
Other Compensation — —
Related Benefits — —
TOTAL SALARIES — —
Travel — —
Operating Services — _
Supplies — —
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES — —
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES — —
Other Charges — —
Debt Service — —
Interagency Transfers — —
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES — —
Acquisitions — —
Major Repairs — —

TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — —

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & REQUEST — —

Classified — —

Unclassified — —

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS — —

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES — —
POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS — —
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Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

4251 - Administrative

Existing Operating  FY2022-2023 Requested  FY2022-2023 Requested

Budget Continuation in this Adjustment  FY2022-2023 Requested

Means of Financing as of 10/01/2021 Adjustment Package Realignment
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct) — 779,118 — 779,118
STATE GENERAL FUND BY: — — — —
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 412,350 3,000 — 415,350
FEES & SELF-GENERATED 503,131 573 — 503,704
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS — — — —
FEDERAL FUNDS 22,798,909 142,656 — 22,941,565
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $23,714,390 $925,347 — $24,639,737
Salaries 1,035,379 209,743 — 1,245,122
Other Compensation 40,000 35,000 — 75,000
Related Benefits 625,360 25,000 — 650,360
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES $1,700,739 $269,743 — $1,970,482
Travel 104,361 2,505 — 106,866
Operating Services 49,359 511,183 — 560,542
Supplies 69,468 1,667 — 71,135
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $223,188 $515,355 — $738,543
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $4,177,050 $100,249 — $4,277,299
Other Charges 15,901,974 40,000 — 15,941,974
Debt Service — — — —
Interagency Transfers 1,711,439 — — 1,711,439
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES $17,613,413 $40,000 — $17,653,413
Acquisitions — — — —
Major Repairs — — — —
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS — — — —
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $23,714,390 $925,347 — $24,639,737
Classified 14 — — 14
Unclassified 1 — — 1
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0. POSITIONS 15 — — 15
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS — — — —
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS — — — —
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New or Expanded Requests
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Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT
Total Agency

Means of Financing and Expenditures
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

412,350
503,131
22,798,909
$23,714,390
1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
14

1

15

FY2022-2023 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

779,118
3,000

573
142,656
$925,347
209,743
35,000
25,000
$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000

$925,347

-80-

FY2022-2023 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2022-2023 Requested
New/Expanded

Total Agency

FY2022-2023 Requested
Realignment

779,118
415,350
503,704
22,941,565
$24,639,737
1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737
14

1

15
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Agency Summary Statement
Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

503,131

$503,131

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

573
$573

FY2022-2023 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

-81-

FY2022-2023 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2022-2023 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2022-2023 Requested
New/Expanded

FY2022-2023 Requested
New/Expanded

Total Agency

FY2022-2023 Requested
Realignment

503,704

$503,704

FY2022-2023 Requested
Realignment

New or Expanded Requests - 2022-2023



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT
4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing and Expenditures
STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)
STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL FUNDS
TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING
Salaries
Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel
Operating Services
Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Other Charges
Debt Service
Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES
Acquisitions
Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified
TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.O. POSITIONS
TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES POSITIONS
TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

412,350
503,131
22,798,909
$23,714,390
1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
14

1

15

FY2022-2023 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

779,118
3,000

573
142,656
$925,347
209,743
35,000
25,000
$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000

$925,347

-82-

FY2022-2023 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2022-2023 Requested
New/Expanded

4251 - Administrative

FY2022-2023 Requested
Realignment

779,118
415,350
503,704
22,941,565
$24,639,737
1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737
14

1

15

New or Expanded Requests - 2022-2023



Program Summary Statement
Fees and Self-Generated

Description
Fees & Self-Generated
Total:

Statutory Dedications

Description
Total:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

503,131

$503,131

Existing Operating Budget
as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

573
$573

FY2022-2023 Requested
Continuation Adjustment

-83-

FY2022-2023 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2022-2023 Requested
in Technical/Other
Package

FY2022-2023 Requested
New/Expanded

FY2022-2023 Requested
New/Expanded

4251 - Administrative

FY2022-2023 Requested
Realignment

503,704

$503,704

FY2022-2023 Requested
Realignment

New or Expanded Requests - 2022-2023



This page has been intentionally left blank



Total Request Summary

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -85- Total Request Summary - 2022-2023



Agency Summary Statement

AGENCY SUMMARY STATEMENT

Total Agency

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

FY2020-2021
Actuals

84,000
503,131
9,288,753
$9,875,884

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating

Budget

as of 10/01/2021

412,350
503,131
22,798,909
$23,714,390

FY2022-2023

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

779,118
3,000

573
142,656
$925,347

-86-

FY2022-2023
Requested

in Technical/Other

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

New or Expanded

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Total Request

779,118
415,350
503,704
22,941,565
$24,639,737

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
779,118

3,000

573

142,656
$925,347

Total Request Summary - 2022-2023



Agency Summary Statement

Fees and Self-Generated
FY2020-2021
Description Actuals
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131
Total: $503,131
Statutory Dedications
FY2020-2021
Description Actuals
Total:

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

503,131
$503,131

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

FY2022-2023

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

573
$573

FY2022-2023

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

-87-

FY2022-2023
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

in Technical/Other
Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

New or Expanded
Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Total Request

503,704
$503,704

FY2022-2023
Total Request

Total Request Summary - 2022-2023

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
573
$573

Over/Under EOB



Agency Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

FY2020-2021
Actuals

940,282
24,921
582,827
$1,548,030
5,926
29,262
5,399
$40,587
$1,999,867
5,787,869
499,532
$6,287,401

$9,875,884
14

1
15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
14

1
15

FY2022-2023

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

209,743
35,000
25,000

$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000
$925,347

-88 -

FY2022-2023
Requested

in Technical/Other

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

New or Expanded

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Total Request

1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737
14

1
15

Total Agency

Over/Under EOB
209,743
35,000
25,000
$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000
$925,347

Total Request Summary - 2022-2023



Program Summary Statement

PROGRAM SUMMARY STATEMENT

4251 - Administrative

Means of Financing

Description

STATE GENERAL FUND (Direct)

STATE GENERAL FUND BY:
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING

FY2020-2021
Actuals

84,000
503,131
9,288,753
$9,875,884

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating

Budget

as of 10/01/2021

412,350
503,131
22,798,909
$23,714,390

FY2022-2023

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

779,118
3,000

573
142,656
$925,347

-89-

FY2022-2023
Requested

in Technical/Other

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

New or Expanded

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Total Request

779,118
415,350
503,704

22,941,565
$24,639,737

4251 - Administrative

Over/Under EOB
779,118

3,000

573

142,656
$925,347

Total Request Summary - 2022-2023



Program Summary Statement

4251 - Administrative

Fees and Self-Generated
FY2022-2023 FY2022-2023 FY2022-2023
Existing Operating Requested Requested Requested
FY2020-2021 Budget Continuation  in Technical/Other  New or Expanded FY2022-2023
Description Actuals as of 10/01/2021 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Total Request Over/Under EOB
Fees & Self-Generated 503,131 503,131 573 — — 503,704 573
Total: $503,131 $503,131 $573 — — $503,704 $573
08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -90-

Total Request Summary - 2022-2023



Program Summary Statement

Expenditures and Positions

Description

Salaries

Other Compensation
Related Benefits
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES
Travel

Operating Services

Supplies
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Other Charges

Debt Service

Interagency Transfers
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES

Acquisitions

Major Repairs
TOTAL ACQ. & MAJOR REPAIRS
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
Classified
Unclassified

TOTAL AUTHORIZED T.0O.
POSITIONS

TOTAL AUTHORIZED OTHER
CHARGES POSITIONS

TOTAL NON-T.O. FTE POSITIONS

FY2020-2021
Actuals

940,282
24,921
582,827
$1,548,030
5,926
29,262
5,399
$40,587
$1,999,867
5,787,869
499,532
$6,287,401

$9,875,884
14

15

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission

Existing Operating
Budget
as of 10/01/2021

1,035,379
40,000
625,360
$1,700,739
104,361
49,359
69,468
$223,188
$4,177,050
15,901,974
1,711,439
$17,613,413

$23,714,390
14

15

FY2022-2023

Requested
Continuation
Adjustments

209,743
35,000
25,000

$269,743

2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000
$925,347

-91-

FY2022-2023
Requested

in Technical/Other

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Requested

New or Expanded

Adjustments

FY2022-2023
Total Request

1,245,122
75,000
650,360
$1,970,482
106,866
560,542
71,135
$738,543
$4,277,299
15,941,974
1,711,439
$17,653,413

$24,639,737
14

15

4251 - Administrative

Over/Under EOB
209,743
35,000
25,000
$269,743
2,505
511,183
1,667
$515,355
$100,249
40,000

$40,000
$925,347

Total Request Summary - 2022-2023
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Interagency Transfers

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS
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Interagency Transfers

BR-198-1
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION
Interagency Transfer Agreement Between DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE (#17-560)  and (ROBB-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) {Sending Agency and ¥)
For Fiscal Year 2022-2028, the DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE (#17-860) is budgeted to receive the following revenua

(Agency Name and #)
) by Inderagancy Transfer for the following reason(s):

CIVIL. SERVICE FEES $6,048 *

“This amount is based on FY 21/22 budgeted amount, and will be adjusted by the Office of Planning and Budget.

10//312)

Date

NOTE:
it Is the Receiving Agency's responsibiity to ensure the execution of this Agreamant.
Both agencies must submit coples of this Agreement with their Budgel Request (and any subsequent BA-7"s 88 documentation r IAT revenues and |AT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -95- Addenda - 2022-2023



Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-2

(9\99)
INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Agreement Between DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION (#01-107)

and
(Recipient Agency and #)

HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Sending Agency and #)
For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, the DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION (#01-107)
(Agency Name and #)

is budgeted to receive the following revenue

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Agency Name and #)

by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):

Office of State Uniform Payroll System $921 ~

Office of State Printing $5,289 **

Office of State Procurement __$22,048 *
__$28,258

*This amount is based on FY 21/22 budgeted amount, and will be adjusted by the Office of Planning and Budget.
**This information is based on FY 21/22 budgeted amount.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date
\lodu Dhtonmupyn ) [0 liala
Send(ng Agenc&_ﬂécal offickr Date

NOTE:
It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.

Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -96 - Addenda - 2022-2023



Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-3
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Agreement Between OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (#21-815) and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, the OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (#21-815) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

IT Support Services from OTS $262,344 *

*This amount is based on actual FY 20/21 Other Charges and IAT expenditures.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date
W%WM/ lo_/ 12[A0
Sendjngd AgeneyFiscal Offlcer Date

NOTE:
It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -97- Addenda - 2022-2023



Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-4
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfer Agreement Between OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT (#21-804) and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, the OFFICE OF RISK MANAGEMENT (#21-804) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

RISK MANAGEMENT INSURANCE * $7,895

*This amount is based on FY 21/22 budgeted amount, and will be adjusted by the Office of Planning and Budget.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date

Jolslny

Date

NOTE:
It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -98 - Addenda - 2022-2023



Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-5
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfer Agreement Between OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS (#21-808) and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, the OFFICE OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS (#21-808) is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the foliowing reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)
Telephone Usage * $2,400

*This information is based on FY 21/22 budgeted amount. -

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date
Vided Hompdp joli3] 5
( ) Sending-A&gency Fistal Officer Date
NOTE:

It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).

08B-425 - Louisiana Highway Safety Commission -99- Addenda - 2022-2023



Interagency Transfers

BR-19B-6
(9\99)

INTERAGENCY TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Interagency Transfer Agreement Between OFFICE OF STATE POLICE #08B-419 and HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425)
(Recipient Agency and #) (Sending Agency and #)

For Fiscal Year 2022-2023, the OFFICE OF STATE POLICE #08B-419 is budgeted to receive the following revenue
(Agency Name and #)

from HIGHWAY SAFETY COMMISSION (#08B-425) by Interagency Transfer for the following reason(s):
(Agency Name and #)

Automotive Supplies & Repairs * $1,800

*This information is based on FY 21/22 budgeted amount.

Recipient Agency Fiscal Officer Date

Date

NOTE:
It is the Receiving Agency's responsibility to ensure the execution of this Agreement.
Both agencies must submit copies of this Agreement with their Budget Request (and any subsequent BA-7's as documentation for IAT revenues and IAT expenses).
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